Introduced by: Mayor
Date: September 17, 1991

Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 91-114

DECLARING THE TROXLER DENSITY TESTING EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS, AND AUTHORIZING ITS SALE BY SEALED BID TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Department of Public Works has declared the two (2) Troxler Surface Moisture-Density Testing Gauges as surplus; and

WHEREAS, section 5.28.500 D. of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code requires that all agencies of the borough be notified that surplus property is available for agency use; and

WHEREAS; the cost of licensing required by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for possession, and liability to operate, transport, service, and storage, makes the equipment unsuitable for use by any other agency of the Borough;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH;

<u>Section 1.</u> That the two (2) Troxler Surface Moisture-Density Testing Gauges are declared as surplus.

<u>Section 2.</u> That section 5.28.500 D. of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code is waived.

Section 3. That the two (2) Troxler Surface Moisture-Density Testing Gauges will be offered for sale to the general public by sealed bid .

Section 4. That the transfer and final sale of the Testing Gauges shall be to the highest bidder that either amends their existing license or acquires a license to receive the Testing Gauges.

<u>Section 5.</u> That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 91-114 Page 1 of 2 Pages

	ADOPTED	ВУ								NSULA _, 199		H ON	THIS
						J	ame:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	// skogst	ogstad, Assembly Preside			ident

ATTEST:

Gaye J Waughan, Borough Clerk

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 91-114 Page 2 of 2 Pages